
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 5th October, 2017

2.00 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 5th October, 2017, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (9): Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (2)  Mr D Farrell and Dr L Sullivan

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper

Parent Governor (2): Mr K Garsed and Mr A Roy

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

B - Select Committee Updates
B1 Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select Committee - 3 Months on (Pages 9 - 18)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Wednesday, 27 September 2017



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 September 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, 
Mr R C Love, Mr J P McInroy, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, Ms D Marsh, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mrs S Prendergast and Mr K Pugh

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Children, Young People and 
Education), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr D Smith (Director of 
Economic Development), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Head of Strategy and Business 
Support), Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

138. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017 
(Item A4)

Mr Booth asked why his apologies were not recorded within the minutes of the 
meeting on 7 July.  The Scrutiny Research Officer explained that apologies were 
recorded on the Council’s Committee Management System but that these were not 
contained within the printed minutes.  

The Chairman referred to an update note on the Council’s Fire Safety Review from 
the Director of Infrastructure which had been circulated to the Committee via email.  
This was considered to be comprehensive and members would await the full report to 
Cabinet in due course.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

139. Select Committee Work Programme 
(Item A5)

(1) The Scrutiny Committee received ‘bids’ for three Select Committee topics.  

Pupil Premium – Mrs Prendergast

(2) Mr Gough explained to the Committee that this review would be timely.  As 
attainment had risen
[...]
ned 
that a lot of information was available.  He gave an example of how social 
isolation might occur after a hip operation.  There were concerns that once social 
isolation started occurring and mild depression and mental ill health set in.  
Research recognised that people needed communities and friends, for example, 
to help prevent them suffering from mental ill health.  It was hoped that the Select 
Committee would look at the problem of social isolation and come up with 
solutions to cater for people long term in terms of involvement in the community.  

(8) Mr Thomas-Sam responded and confirmed that the impact of social isolation was 
well understood and could affect long term health.  Both health and social 
services were working together to try to support people but it was important for 
Members to look at the contribution of other key agencies as well.  Mr Oakford 
explained that the scope of this proposed review was huge, it covered people of 
all ages through their lifespan, young people, care leavers, unemployed people 
and single parents and it was necessary to encompass everybody.  Mr Oakford 
referred to a report from NHS England which focussed on reducing social 
isolation across a lifespan.    

(9) Ms Marsh asked that the review considered guidance from the late MP Jo Cox 
which related to loneliness.  It was important to understand the difference 
between loneliness and social isolation.  Ms Marsh referred to Blue Zones which 
were ‘happy places’ all across the world which invested in social interaction and 

Page 6



3

relationships.  The review needed to look at all areas from libraries to parks.  
There were also links between loneliness and dementia and research showed 
that social isolation was linked to physical illness and death. 

(10) A number of Members were concerned at the wide spectrum of the review, it 
was important that Select Committees did not take on a life of their own and there 
should be a time limitation on Select Commit
[...]
isolation.  This was 
an important subject but there was no statutory responsibility on the council.  
However the Council did have large investments and land holdings and this issue 
would have to be tackled in conjunction with other agencies who had 
responsibility in law.  Mrs Dean suggested that the subject be reviewed and 
considered it a strong contender for the third Select Committee subject.  

(15) Mr Dance responded and explained that this was a key issue, as there was 
often an Infrastructure ‘lag’.  The market was dominated by large house builders 
and consideration needed to be given to the introduction of innovative ways of 
building.  

Page 7



4

(16) The Corporate Director explained that although the Council did not build 
houses it did have a role, it was a large investor and her directorate would be 
pleased to work with Mrs Dean to further refine the topic.  

(17) A Member welcomed the review and raised the issue of twin hatted members 
who might sit on planning committees for the district councils.  It might be possible 
through the County to escalate pressure to some of the larger developers.  
Members agreed that the three topics were strong and worthwhile issues.  
Members were pleased with the opportunity to refine this topic further to ensure it 
worked well for Kent.  Good housing was one of the key determinates of people’s 
health and social wellbeing; it was possible to build very good housing with more 
innovative methods.       

Conclusion

(18) The Chairman concurred that Members had heard proposals for three strong 
worthwhile subjects, all deserved the Committee’s support and he would like to 
see all three established.  

(19) Members discussed the resource available to the Select Committee and the 
possibility of being able to establish two Select Committees running concurrently 
but this was counter balanced by the budget pressures on the County Council, 
there was only one research officer available.  

(20) It was considered that Pupil Premium could be dealt with in a relatively short 
period of time, reporting to County Council in March 2018.  Social Isolation was 
considered to be a complex issue which would be considered on the conclusion of 
the first topic and the Provision of Affordable Housing to Kent Residents to follow 
but work to be undertaken to develop the scope of the brief at the earliest 
opportunity.   

RESOLVED that the Select Committee on ‘Pupil Premium – narrowing the attainment 
gap for Kent’s vulnerable learners’ be established to report to County Council in 
March 2018.  

Page 8



From: Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Planning, Transport, Highways 
and Waste 

Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and       
Transport   

To:     Scrutiny Committee – 5 October 2017

Subject:         Bus Select Committee Action Plan Update  

Classification Unrestricted 

Summary:
In accordance with the process for monitoring Select Committee recommendations 
as set out in the Constitution, (Appendix 4 – part 4), an action plan from the Cabinet 
Member and Corporate Director should be submitted to Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration three months after the County Council has received the Select 
Committee’s final report.

This report sets out the Action Plan developed to deliver the Select Committee’s 
recommendations and the progress made to date following the approval of the 
recommendations at County Council. 

1.  Background 

1.1 The Bus Select Committee published its report in March 2017. The Terms of 
Reference were:

 To examine the current delivery model of local bus transport in Kent.
 To assess the extent to which KCC can prioritise support of the current 

delivery model of local bus transport in Kent, while having due regard to 
the resource implications and the budget setting processes.

 To explore whether alternative models of local bus transport delivery 
are available and, if so, to consider their viability and effectiveness.

 To consider the implications of the recent Bus Services Bill for bus 
transport in Kent.

 To make recommendations after having gathered evidence and 
information throughout the review

1.2 The Select Committee found that the local authority is working hard, in 
collaboration with local bus operators and other organisations, to provide 
quality bus services for Kent residents but that more could be done and 
agreed a number of recommendations.

1.3 These recommendations and progress to date are set out in Appendix 1which 
is attached to this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



2. Recommendation(s): 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are asked to acknowledge the progress to date 
to deliver the recommendations of the Bus Transport Select Committee as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

3. Appendices
Appendix 1: Bus Select Committee – Progress against Action Plan

4. Contact details

Report Author: Philip Lightowler
Name and title:  Head of Public Transport
Telephone number: 03000 414073
Email address: philip.lightowler@kent.gov.uk 

Page 10



Appendix 1

Buses Select Committee – Progress against Action Plan 2017

Recommendation Progress to Date Status Comments Lead 
Officer

Recommendation 1:
Kent County Council should appoint a "bus panel", 
composed of a number of KCC Members, to review 
the current method of prioritising subsidisation of 
socially necessary bus routes, to make sure that it 
reflects the current needs of local communities 
more accurately.

A Member led review panel for the criteria 
has been proposed.  This would have 
representation from the Select Committee 
and go through the Key Decision 
governance process.

In Progress Urgent progress required.     PL

Recommendation 2:
KCC's Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport should write to the Secretary of State 
for Transport asking for a review of the calculation 
of the English National Concessionary Travel 
Scheme (ENCTS) funding to ensure that it is 
sufficient to cover the cost of the scheme in Kent.

This position has been communicated to 
Central Government on numerous 
occasions previously. A letter from the 
KCC’s Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport will be progressed.

In Progress As identified, the point has 
been documented but this is 
likely to be lost in the wider 
financial picture as this 
funding is received as part of 
the annual settlement and is 
not in itself identifiable any 
longer. 

PL

Recommendation 3:
The Select Committee urges KCC's Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport to protect 
the discretionary element of the ENCTS scheme 
offered by KCC.

This is believed to relate to the 
discretionary provision for companion 
passes.  The view of the Select Committee 
has been relayed to the Cabinet Member.  
There are currently no plans to remove this 
offering.

Complete It is worth noting that in 2018 
the there is a need to renew 
195,000 expiring ENCTS 
passes. A working group has 
been established in relation to 
this exercise. 

PL

P
age 11



Appendix 1

Recommendation Progress to Date Status Comments Lead 
Officer

Recommendation 4:
KCC's Public Transport division should work with 
bus operators to assess the viability of introducing 
the opportunity of upgrading the Young Person's 
Travel Pass to include bus travel during evenings, 
weekends and holidays.

From Sept. 2017, Stagecoach offer all YPTP 
holders free evening and weekend travel.  
Similarly Chalkwell offer a £1 flat fare for 
all pass holders.  KCC officers are currently 
encouraging Arriva to make a similar offer 
to pass holders from Sept. 18.  Both offers 
are made commercially by the operators 
without the need for additional KCC 
reimbursement.   

In progress Evening and weekend travel 
was removed from the KCC 
offer when YPTP replaced KFP 
in 2014.  Reintroducing this 
feature as part of the scheme 
would come at significant cost 
which is not budgeted.  As 
such encouraging commercial 
offerings from operators is 
considered to be the only 
sustainable
[...]
hted by the Committee.

KCC’s response to the Buses Bill 
consultation supports this view.  A report 
to SCB explored the potential approach.  

In progress The extent to which this is 
deliverable will be determined 
by the final bill and the 
powers afforded LTA’s without 
Mayoral governance.  

SP

P
age 18


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017
	B1 Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select Committee - 3 Months on
	Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select Committee - 3 mnths on  Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 5 October 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, 
Mr J P McInroy, Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr J Wright and Mr I S Chittenden 
(Substitute for Mr R H Bird)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr P Lightowler (Head of Public Transport) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

140. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held of 6 September were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

141. Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select Committee - 3 Months on 
(Item B1)

1. Mr Balfour, Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste, 
provided an introduction and overview of the progress made with the Select 
Committee recommendations.  He commented that the report represented an 
excellent piece of work and that he hoped the review of progress by the Scrutiny 
Committee would help increase Member involvement with some of the future 
plans, such as the development of a Member Panel for Bus Transport.

2. Mr Balfour confirmed that, as per recommendation 17 of the Select Committee 
report, he had written to Government regarding extending the option of Bus 
Franchising as part of the Bus Services Bill but he noted that the government had 
not made further progress with the bill.

3. Mr Balfour commented that, in relation to recommendation 4, Stagecoach had 
announced that all Young Persons Travel Pass holders would be allowed to use 
their passes outside the standard terms of use, meaning additional free transport 
available for young people at weekends and during school holidays.  He 
commented that this was a very positive step and that it was hoped that other 
large bus providers would follow suit, in recognition of the significant benefit to the 
users.

4. Mr Balfour highlighted some of the positive work being done in relation to 
Community Transport, noting that this had been recognised within the Select 



2

Committee’s recommendations.  He cited examples in Stockbury and Detling 
where the Community Transport Project had brought the community together, in 
addition to providing key transport provision.  Assistance with local activities, such 
as transport for the football team, demonstrated the wider community benefit of 
these schemes.  Mr Balfour advised the Committee that Phil Lightowler, Head of 
Public Transport at KCC, was due to have further meetings with providers and 
other organisations about progressing and expanding community transport.

5. Mr Lightowler advised the Committee that there were two workshops / events 
planned in November (2nd / 9th) around Community Transport.  These offered an 
opportunity to showcase the benefits of Community Transport to potential users, 
as well as taking them through the practicalities to ensure the details of grant 
provision, costings etc. were fully understood by the relevant groups.  He 
explained that a Community Transport Toolkit had been developed and was due 
to launch in support of these events.  This toolkit would provide groups with all the 
information they would need to start the process of setting up a Community 
Transport scheme.  Mr Lightowler explained that his colleague, Carol Valentine, 
would be taking the information to Parish Councils in the future to help promote 
the schemes.

6. A member highlighted the positive contribution that Community Bus Services had 
made around the county, referencing the historicsupport for this work from former 
County Councillor, Keith Ferrin.  The Member noted the development of bus ‘click 
& collect’ services, which were demand led rather than scheduled.

7. Mr Lightowler provided an overview of ‘click & collect’ services, explaining that a 
trial was being run by Arriva.  The scheme was responsive to demand, with 
flexible registration for the providers.  He advised the service was not considered 
as private hire, for the purposes of licencing, as the buses could travel anywhere 
within a designated area but not beyond these boundaries.  This maintained the 
scheme’s status as a bus service.  Mr Lightowler explained that Arriva had 
invested in technology from the USA to support this scheme, which he advised 
was positive so far but that further data was needed to fully assess usage and 
long term demand.

8. Mr Lightowler explained that demand led services were being considered by the 
industry and partners under the broad umbrella or Mass Mobility as a Service.  
This approach was aimed at bringing a huge range of transport options for non-
drivers together into an easily accessible package.  Use of Apps and online 
connectivity to enable the service was a key part of the larger project.  Mr 
Lightowler advised that KCC had worked on a similar project for the Department 
for Transport called Total Transport, focusing on demand led services.  He 
explained that this progressed past the study phase and was moving towards the 
pilot stage.  Services such as non-emergency patient transport were being 
considered as part of the trial.  He explained that there was still potential for 
upgrades with the software to further develop its capabilities, although it was 
already ‘semi-intelligent’, meaning that it had pattern recognition capacity to tailor 
the service to anticipated user demand.

9. Responding to Member questions and comments regarding rural bus services 
and transport provision for older people in relation to technology and demand led 
service development, Mr Lightowler advised that the needs of these users groups 



3

were always a consideration and featured in discussions with providers.  He also 
confirmed that appropriate contact methods and accessibility needs for older 
people were considered as part of ongoing service development.  Mr Balfour 
commented that he recognised that ongoing engagement with Parishes, rural 
organisations and other relevant groups was important but advised that this had 
to be balanced against the need to develop and improve things for the wider user 
groups.  Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 
Transport, advised the committee that GET had signed up to Government 
standards of accessibility in relation to the introduction of any new technology, 
which would minimise any negative impact as services developed.  She also 
reassured the committee that the social isolation issues related to rural transport 
and provision for older people was recognised as a serious issue and that joint 
work with Adult Social Care was being undertaken in this area.  Ms Cooper also 
noted that research showed that cars were being used only 6% of the day, which 
meant that there was significant scope for improved use of transport resources 
providing that innovative options were considered.

10.Members discussed further the implications of developments in technology and 
how this has great potential to positively influence the provision of public 
transport.  It was emphasised by several members that it was important to 
maintain consideration of the particular needs of rural areas and vulnerable 
transport users.

11.Responding to questions, Mr Lightowler explained that his team were seeking 
further clarification regarding recommendation 6 of the Select Committee, which 
related to demand management around road use with a view to encouraging 
greater bus use where appropriate.

12.Mr Lightowler, in response to questions about recommendation 4, commented 
that it was positive that bus service operators were encouraging greater use of 
buses by young people as they represented the future customer base.  He noted 
that it was important demonstrate the viability of these services to this customer 
group at an early stage. 

13.A Member commented that as part of recommendation 5, they would like to see 
greater involvement of the Quality Bus Partnerships looking at how services could 
be made more efficient.  The Member also highlighted the benefits of integrating 
bus and rail scheduling.

14.Responding to comments around recommendation 9, Mr Lightowler explained 
that s.106 contributions had been considered for ‘clean vehicles’ (Low CO2 
emission vehicle).  He advised that this was an ongoing piece of work and that 
viability of fully electric buses had yet to be evidenced and this meant a full 
transition could not yet be implemented.  He explained that a showcase in 
Manchester around electric vehicles had recently been held in Manchester.  The 
event had demonstrated positive progress but also showed that electric was not 
yet a viable option for big fleets of bus services.  He cited a problem in that 
electricity supply would involve large substations at every depot which would not 
be practical or economical.  In terms of s.106 funding, Mr Lightowler clarified that 
while all funding was welcomed, it was important that the money was provided in 
a usable way, with limited restrictions and in sufficient quantity to support relevant 



4

work.  Summarising, Mr Lightowler advised the committee that he expected diesel 
buses would probably be replaced by electric buses in around 20 years.

15.Responding to questions about bus scheme costs, Mr Balfour explained that there 
was no set financing structure and that it was often more practical for KCC to 
provide successful applicants with a suitable vehicle and equipment to operate 
the scheme, effectively providing the necessary start up.  Responding to 
comments on the use of s.106 funding in relation to bus service provision, with 
examples of poor co-ordination being cited by the questioning Member, Mr 
Balfour advised the committee that KCC has some influence via discussion 
around how the funds are divided but that all decisions were matters for the 
developers and the planning authority to make.

16.Responding to questions regarding bus service consultations, Mr Lightowler 
advised the committee that some operators were better than others in terms of 
communication and consultation with their service users.  He noted that 
Stagecoach had undertaken more consultation in response to the Select 
Committee recommendations and had shown evidence of learning from past and 
more recent mistakes throughout the process.  He commented that he hoped that 
Arriva would take a similar approach in the future.

17.Providing further clarification on funding for Community Transport schemes, Mr 
Lightowler advised that a small amount of funding had been secured by his KCC 
department to provide grants to support the purchase of vehicles for relevant 
schemes.  He emphasised that the funding was not significant and it was 
important that these schemes received ongoing local support to ensure their 
success and sustainability following KCC’s assistance in the start-up phase.  Mr 
Lightowler noted that while KCC did have a role to play in the discussion around 
s.106 money at the pre-planning stage and that he was confident that KCC did 
consult with local Members on developments and s.106 activities.

18.Members articulated their support for the progression of a Member Bus Panel, as 
put forward in the recommendations.  They also commented positively on the 
expanded use of the Young Persons Travel Pass that was being provided by 
Stagecoach.  A Member also commented that they would like to see updates from 
the Quality Bus Partnerships being considered at Joint Transportation Boards.  
The Member also highlighted that all future service reviews around bus provision 
had to take account of accurate usage figures to ensure efficient delivery of the 
important transport services.

19.Responding to questions, Mr Lightowler explained that communication between 
KCC Highways District Managers and operators varied depending on the operator 
and details of the service requirements or activity levels in the relevant area.  He 
did highlight an example of good practice by Go Coach, in Sevenoaks, which 
conducted extensive engagement with community groups, schools and other 
partners.  Mr Lightowler confirmed that regardless of location in Kent, KCC did 
always provide feedback to operators on their services.

RESOLVED that the progress report on the Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select 
Committee recommendations be noted and that the guests be thanked for attending 
and answering questions.



5

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


